TRADEMARK 02925-G0000 GSW

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignor	BANKBOSTON, N.A.	
Serial/Reg. Nos.	75-090,851; 2,043,602; 75-066,433; 1,763,683; 74-593,404	
Service Mark	IW IMAGING WORLD AND DESIGN; IMAGING WORLD; IMAGINGEXPO AND DESIGN; IMAGING WORLD; IW THE IW BUYER'S GUIDE	

Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

### Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document.

- 1. Name of conveying party. BANKBOSTON, N.A..
- 2. <u>Name and Address of Receiving Party</u>. Knowledge Asset Media, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, at 1300 Virginia Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034.
- 3. <u>Nature of Conveyance</u>: Release and Reassignment. <u>Execution Date</u>: June 16, 1997.
- 4. Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document should be mailed.

Gene S. Winter, Registration No., 28,352
Attorney for Applicant
ST.ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC
986 Bedford Street
Stamford, CT 06905-5619
203 324-6155

4/05/1999 DNGUYEN 00000178 75090851

# FC:481 P FC:482

40.00 OP

Mailing Certificate: I hereby certify that this correspondence is today being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as *First Class Mail* in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment; Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks; Washington, DC 20231.

Date: 3/25/44

AnneMarie Provino

TRADEMARK REEL: 1878 FRAME: 0324

- 5. Serial/Reg. Nos. 75-090,851; 2,043,602: 75-066,433; 1,763,683; 74-593,404
- 6. Total Number of Applications Involved: 5.
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41). \$140.00 due...
- 8. <u>Authorization to Charge Deposit Account</u>. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees due by this paper and during the entire pendency of this Application to Account No. 19-4516.
- 9. <u>Statement and Signature</u>. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document are 4. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Respectfully\_submitted,

Gene S. Winter, Registration No., 28,352

Stephen P. McNamara, Registration No. 32,745

Attorneys for Applicant

ST. ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC

986 Bedford Street

Stamford, CT 06905-5619

203 324-6155

TRADEMARK REEL: 1878 FRAME: 0325

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Knowledge Asset Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), owns the registered trademarks described in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Marks"), for which a recording is filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 28, 1997 (the "Agreement"), the Company granted a security interest in the Marks to BankBoston, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for a group of lenders, to secure performance by the Company of its obligations to such lenders;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office, on June 16, 1997, located on Reel 1517 Frame 0778; and

WHEREAS, the Company has paid and performed in full its obligations to such lenders and terminated all further obligations of such lenders to extend credit to the Company and its affiliates:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and reassigns and reconveys to the Company the Marks and all the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, together with the application, registration and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future infringements thereof and to stand in the place of the Agent in all matters related thereto.

The parties hereto have caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademark to be executed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1998.

BANKBOSTON, N.A., as Agent
By: Jemo Z-Bies
Till Director
KNOWLEDGE ASSET MEDIA, INC.
Ву:
Title

3337853.01

COMMONWEA	LTH OF MASSACHU	
COUNTY OF	Suffelk	) ss. )
Commonwealth, known to me or executed the with acknowledged to	personally appeared	the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such personally sis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who of BankBoston, N.A. and on executed the within instrument pursuant to its irectors.
WITNES	S my hand and official	seal.
[SEAL]		Notary Public  My Commission expires on: 3/8/02

## **SCHEDULE A**

to

# Release and Reassignment of Trademark

TRADEMARKS	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE REGISTERED/ APPLIED
DIME DOCUMENT IMAGE	75/212,204	12/11/96
& INFORMATION		
MANAGEMENT EXPO		
(AND DESIGN)		
IW IMAGING WORLD	75/090,851	4/10/96
(AND DESIGN)		
IMAGINGWORLD	2,043,602	3/11/97
IMAGINGEXPO (AND	2,071,418	2/27/96
DESIGN)		
IMAGING WORLD	1,763,683	4/6/93
IW THE IW BUYER'S GUIDE	74/593,404	11/1/94

**RECORDED: 04/06/1999** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 1878 FRAME: 0328